(approximately HK$12.4 million or 19.2%), office overheads (approximately HK$3.6

million or 5.6%) and other administrative expenses (approximately HK$3.6 million or

5.6%); and (ii) approximately HK$3.6 million or 5.6% will be applied for operating

expenses of the Group’s aerospace business. It is expected that the net proceeds from the

Subscription will be fully utilised by the end of 2025. The Company will place the net

proceeds from the Subscription with licensed commercial banks and/or other authorized

financial institutions as short-term deposits if the net proceeds are not yet utilised.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before the Completion, the Company had 504,074,000 Shares in issue. Upon

Completion, there are 604,074,000 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital

of the Company) are set out below:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date

of this announcement Immediately upon Completion
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Substantial Shareholders
Hong Kong Aerospace
Technology Holdings Limited
(‘‘HKATH (BVI)’’) (Note) 78,343,553 15.54% 78,343,553 12.97%

Vision International Group
Limited (‘‘Vision’’) (Note) 20,586,000 4.08% 20,586,000 3.41%

Public Shareholders
Subscriber — — 100,000,000 16.55%
Other Shareholders 405,144,447 80.38% 405,144,447 67.07%

Total 504,074,000 100.00% 604,074,000 100.00%

– 2 –

Note:

Vision was directly interested in 20,586,000 Shares and HKATH (BVI) was directly interested in 78,343,553
Shares. The entire issued share capital of HKATH (BVI) is owned by Vision and the entire issued share
capital of Vision is in turn owned by Mr. Sun, Chief Executive Officer of the Company. Therefore, Vision is
deemed or taken to be interested in the Shares held by HKATH (BVI) under the SFO and Mr. Sun is deemed
or taken to be interested in the Shares held by both Vision and HKATH (BVI) under the SFO.

By order of the Board

USPACE Technology Group Limited
Mohamed Ben Amor